

GAHC010237822025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/55/2026

KHORSING TIMUNG
SON OF LATE SARMEN TIMUNG, RESIDENT OF RAONGKANGTUI, DIPHU,
P.ODIPHU, DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2: THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

COOPERATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06.

3: THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4: THE STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE (SLC)

REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

5: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL (KAAC)

DIPHU KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
PIN- 782460.

6:THE ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES

DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

7:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETGIES

DIPHU KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

8:THE DISTRICT DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES

DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

9:THE TREASURY OFFICER

DIPHU
KARBIANGLONG
DIPHU
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : JAKIRUL ISLAM BORBHUIYA, MR A HOSSAIN,A B T HAQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

Linked Case : WA/46/2026

SRI KHORSING TIMUNG
SON OF LATE SARMEN TIMUNG
RESIDENT OF RAONGKANGTUI
DIPHU
P.O DIPHU
DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2: THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

COOPERATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3: THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL (KAAC)

DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
PIN-782460.

5: THE ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES

DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

6: THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES

DIPHU

7: THE DISTRICT DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
DIPHU

8: THE TREASURY OFFICER
DIPHU

For the appellant : Mr. A.B.T. Haque, Advocate
Mr. J.I. Barbhuiya, Advocate

For the respondents : Mr. D.K. Sarmah,
Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam
Mr. R. Borpujari, S.C., Finance
Mr. R.B. Goswami, Advocate for
Respondent No.2
Ms. S. Kemprai, S.C., KAAC

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

02-06-2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

Mr. D.K. Sarmah, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam has submitted that the SLC records could not be obtained to be produced for inspection of the Court today. As such, a prayer for adjournment has been made on behalf of the State.

Let this matter come up for consideration on **05.08.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant